
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Finance 
and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
Friday, 14th February 2025 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Thomas Dunne-Wragg 

Telephone: 01246 242520 
Email: Thomas.dunne-wragg@bolsover.gov.uk 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance and Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber on Tuesday, 25th February, 2025 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 25th February, 2025 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda; 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered; 
c)  any matters arising out of those items; 
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the Finance & Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23rd January 2025. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

7 - 11 

 Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information). NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only. 
 

 

6.   Corporate Ambitions Performance Update - October to December 
2024 (Q3 - 2024/25) 
 

12 - 46 

7.   Work Programme 2024/25 
 

47 - 52 

3



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 23rd January 2025 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Sally Renshaw (Vice-Chair), Rowan Clarke, Justin Gilbody, Lucy King 
and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer) 
and Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Tom Kirkham, observing. 
 
 
FCO26-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Janet Tait. 
 
 
FCO27-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered. 
 
 
FCO28-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
FCO29-24/25 MINUTES – 28TH NOVEMBER 2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Jane Yates and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview 
 and Scrutiny Committee held on 28th November 2024 be approved as a true 
 and correct record. 
 
 
FCO30-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
document. 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the Private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

FCO31-24/25 PROPOSED BUDGET - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 
2028/29 
 

Committee considered a report in relation to the Council's proposed Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2025/26 to 2028/29 prior to it being presented to Council on 
29th January. The report, covered revenue and capital expenditure for both the General 
Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The report included Council Tax 
implications, proposed HRA dwelling rent increases and the capital programme, with 
additional details provided in the appendices. 
 
The revenue budget covered day-to-day operational costs, such as salaries and property 
maintenance, while the capital budget focused on investment in infrastructure and major 
equipment. Capital expenditure was set at a £10,000 threshold, with amounts below 
classified as revenue. The HRA was a separate, ring-fenced account, primarily funded by 
housing rents and used for property maintenance and debt repayments. The GF’s main 
income came from business rates, council tax, and government grants, with salaries 
being the largest expense. Both the GF and HRA required separate management of their 
finances. 
 
A one-year government funding settlement was confirmed for 2025/26, with an increase 
in the revenue support grant and the introduction of a one-off Recovery Grant. However, 
reductions in government funding were expected from 2026/27, with an anticipated £5.9m 
cut in funding that year and further reductions thereafter. The Council had established a 
reserve to manage fluctuations in business rates income, which was expected to be 
depleted by 2028/29. 
 
A 2.99% increase in Council Tax was proposed for 2025/26, raising £6.07 for a Band D 
property, which was within the referendum limit. The tax base for the district had overall 
increased, though some parishes had seen reductions. The proposed rent increase for 
HRA dwelling rents was 2.7%, in line with government regulations, with the average 
social rent increase being £130 annually, and affordable properties seeing an average 
increase of £181.48 annually. 
 
Both the GF and HRA capital programmes were fully funded, with no new borrowing 
planned. Any unspent capital funds from 2024/25 would be carried forward into 2025/26. 
 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024/25 - 2028/29 
 report be noted. 
 
 
FCO32-24/25 TREASURY STRATEGY REPORTS 2025/26 - 2028/29 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to the Authority’s suite of Treasury Strategies 
for 2025/26 to 2028/29, prior to them being presented to Council on 29th January. 
   
Treasury risk management at the Authority was conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which required the 
Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial 
year.   
 

5



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Since 2019/20 there had been a requirement to produce three separate treasury 
strategies.  The report, therefore, includes the strategy for Treasury Management, The 
Capital Strategy and the Corporate Investment Strategy. 

 
As in previous years, the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy provided the 
framework for managing the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the 
associated risks for the years 2025/26 to 2028/29.  The Treasury Management Strategy 
set out the parameters for all borrowing and lending as well as listing all approved 
borrowing and investment sources.  Prudential indicators aimed at monitoring risk were 
also included at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
The Capital Strategy was intended to be a high level, concise overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contributed to the 
provision of the Authority’s services.  The report also provided an overview of the 
associated risk, its management and the implications for future financial sustainability.  
The Capital Strategy set out the capital expenditure plans for the period and how they 
would be financed.  It also provided information of the minimum revenue provision, capital 
financing requirement and prudential indicators aimed at monitoring risk (Appendix 2). 

 
The Corporate Investment Strategy focused on investments made for service purposes 
and commercial reasons, rather than those made for treasury management.  Investments 
covered by this strategy included earning investment income through commercial 
investments or by supporting local services by lending to or buying shares in, other 
organisations (Appendix 3). 
 
Moved by Councillor Jane Yates and seconded by Councillor Lucy King 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Strategy reports 2025/26 - 2028/29 be noted. 
 
 
FCO33-24/25 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
Committee considered their work programme 2024/25 presented by the Scrutiny Officer.  
 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:28 hours. 

6



 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 

To be made under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 
 

Published on: 31st January 2025 
 

7

A
genda Item

 5



INTRODUCTION 
 
The list attached sets out decisions that are termed as “Key Decisions” at least 28 calendar days before they are due to be taken by the 
Executive or an officer under delegated powers.  
 
Preparation of the list helps Executive to programme its work.  The purpose of the list is to give notice and provide an opportunity for 
consultation on the issues to be discussed.  The list is updated each month with the period of the list being rolled forward by one month 
and republished.  The list is available for public inspection at the The Arc, High Street, Clowne, S43 4JY. Copies of the list can be 
obtained from Jim Fieldsend, Monitoring Officer, at this address or by email to jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk. The list can also be 
accessed from the Council’s website at www.bolsover.gov.uk. 
 
The Executive is allowed to make urgent decisions which do not appear in the list, however, a notice will be publishe
[...]

capital savings or 
incurring capital 
expenditure of 
£150,000 or more. 
 

Fully exempt 
 
 
 

10



5 

SCHEDULE 12A 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION: EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
PART 1 
DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority. 

 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

_______________  

11



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 

 
25th February 2025 

 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update – October to December 2024 

 
 Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 

 

Classification This report is Public 

Report By Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance 
Manager 

Contact Officer Kath Drury kath.drury@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To report the Quarter 3 outturns for Council Plan targets 2024-2028 
 
Out of the 34 targets: 
 

      31 (91%) targets are on track  

        1 (3%) target has been achieved  

        2 (6%) targets are not on track 
     
 
Out of the 53 key performance indicato
[...]
opment. 

2 - Deliver 200 new homes through a 
new Bolsover Homes Programme 
using Dragonfly Development Ltd by 
March 2028 

Not on 
Track 

Dragonfly Development are on site at Woburn, Blackwell and this will deliver 45 

units comprising bungalows, houses, and a newly built independent living scheme. 

Phase 1 is due for handover late summer 2025, the rest of the site to be completion 

April 2026. 

Planning permission has been submitted for 9 properties at Alder Close, a decision 
is due on 22nd January 2025. Should this be successful a suggested completion 
date of April 2026 has been prided. Further sites are being explored and will be 
presented for consideration in due course. 

Performance note  

38

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A388%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A388%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A388%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A361%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Council Plan Target (Target date 

31/03/28 unless stated otherwise) Status Q3 2023/24 Progress Update 

At this current rate of activity, a further 146 homes would need to be in the pipeline 
during 2025/26 and 2026/27 to enable the target to be met by March 2028 (taking 
into account the time required from planning permission to new home handover). 

3 - Maintain high levels of tenant 
satisfaction with council housing and 
associated services as assessed 
under the annual Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures (TSM) with the aim to be 
above the national average. 

On Track 

During this quarter the first reminder wave for the 2024/25 tenant perception survey 
was completed.  To date 458 responses have been received but t
[...]
%3DO11%3A363%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A393%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A393%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A393%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A393%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A393%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A393%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B117FADE8-90D1-454B-AD5F-675E0E8E7F23%7D%26object%3DO11%3A393%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Council Plan Target (Target date 

31/03/28 unless stated otherwise) Status Q3 2023/24 Progress Update 

5 - Commission and complete an 
appropriate council housing stock 
condition survey by April 2025, upon 
completion develop an improved 
rolling programme of stock inspections 
to inform future repairs and 
maintenance programme. 

On track 

At end December 2024, our contractor had undertaken 80% of properties, with a 
programme to continue until mid-February 2025.. A report to then be provided by 
the end of February with full information as to Decent Homes Compliance and 
future Capital spend. 

6 - Annually monitor housing delivery 
in the district and take steps if required 
to continue to meet the annual target 
of 272 new homes set out in the Local 
Plan for Bolsover District. 

On track 

Based on the latest quarterly information collected on major housing sites in 
relation to S106 Agreement monitoring, we are on track to meet the annual target 
when it is compiled in April 2
[...]
IL 
 

Meeting of the Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee on 25th 
February 2025 

 

Finance & Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024/25 
 

Report of the Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer Thomas Dunne-Wragg, Scrutiny Officer  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To provide members of the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the 
meeting programme of the Committee for 2024/25. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS  
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The main purpose of the report is to inform members of the meeting programme 

for the year 2024/25 and planned agenda items (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 This programme may be subject to change should additional reports/presentations 

be required, or if items need to be re-arranged for alternative dates. 
 
1.3 Review Scopes submitted will be agreed within Informal Session in advance of 

the designated meeting for Member approval to ensure that there is sufficient 
time to gather the information required by Members and to enable forward 
planning of questions. 

 
1.4 Members may raise queries about the programme at the meeting or at any time 

with the Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 
 
1.5 All Scrutiny Committees are committed to equality and diversity in undertaking 

their statutory responsibilities and ensure equalities are considered as part of all 
Reviews.  The selection criteria when submitting a topic, specifically asks 
members to identify where the topic suggested affects particular population 
groups or geographies. 

 
1.6 The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due 

regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate 
discrimination.   

 

47

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

1.7 As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation that 
could support the evidence gathering process
[...]
hed works which have been relied on to a material extent 
when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the 
report is going to Executive, you must provide copies of the background 
papers). 

 
 

 

50



Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 

Work Programme 2024/25 
 

Formal Items – Report Key 
 

Treasury Management Capital Borrowing & Investment Budget Monitoring Performance Update from Scrutiny Chairs 

      

 

Date of Meeting  
 

Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

17 July 2024  Annual Corporate Debt Monitoring Performance Report 2023/24 Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 

  Budget Monitoring Report – Financial Outturn 2023/24 Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 

  Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 

Scrutiny Officer 

5 Sept 2024  Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – April to June 2024 (Q1 – 
2024/25) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

  Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 – April to June 2024/25  Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 

  Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 

Scrutiny Officer 

28 November 2024  Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 2 – July to September 2024/25 Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 

  Revised Budgets 2024/25 Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 

  Setting of Council Tax 2025/26 Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 

  Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – July to September 2024 (Q2 
– 2024/25) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

  Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2023/24 

Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

23 January 2025  Proposed Budget – Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2028/29 Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 
 

  Treasury Strategy Reports 2025/26 – 2028/29 
Including: 

Treasurer and Section 151 Officer / 
Principal Accountant 

  Treasury Management Strategy Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 
 

  Capital Strategy Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 

51



Date of Meeting  
 

Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

  Corporate Investment Strategy Treasurer and Section 151 Officer 
 

  Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 

Scrutiny Officer 

25 February 2025  Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – October to December 2024 
(Q3 – 2024/25) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

  Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 

Scrutiny Officer 

7 May 2025  Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – January to March 2025 (Q4 – 
2024/25) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

  Finance & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 

Scrutiny Officer 

 

52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update - October to December 2024 (Q3 - 2024/25)
	appendix 1
	appendix 2
	appendix 3
	appendix 4
	appendix 5

	7 Work Programme 2024/25
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber on Tuesday, 25th  
February 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Sally Renshaw (Vice-Chair), Rowan Clarke, Justin Gilbody and 
Janet Tait. 
 
Officers:-  Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer), Kath 
Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), Jessica Clayton 
(Leaders Executive and Partnership Strategy Manager), Cheryl Staples 
(Programme and Projects Officer), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor Tom Munro (Portfolio Holder for Growth). 
 
 
FCO34-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
FCO35-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered. 
 
 
FCO36-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
FCO37-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Renshaw 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd January 2025 be  approved as a 
 true and correct record. 
 
 
FCO38-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private. 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the  

private be noted.  
 
 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
FCO39-24/25 CORPORATE AMBITIONS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - OCTOBER 

TO DECEMBER 2024 (Q3 - 2024/25) 
 

Committee considered a report in relation to the quarterly Performance updates from 
Quarter 3 (October-December 2024)  delivered by the Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager.  
 
The performance updates for Quarter 3 (Q3) showed strong progress, with 91% of 
Council Plan targets on track and 72% of performance indicators meeting their targets. 
However, some areas faced challenges: one environmental target was behind, and a 
housing target was slightly delayed, with one housing target not on track. Dragonfly 
Development Limited (DDL) also contributed to the Council Plan’s success. The report 
highlighted overall positive performance but noted areas needing attention, with further 
details provided in the appendices. 
 
Appendix 1 detailed the performance of the Council's targets for Customers during Q3. 
Most targets were on track, including customer satisfaction surveys, website 
performance, stakeholder partnerships, the Equality Plan, and employee engagement. 
Participation in physical activities and the health intervention programme also exceeded 
targets. However, there were a few exceptions: the response rate for the real-time 
satisfaction survey remained behind target at 75% however it was noted that this was still 
a good level to attain, and several Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) related to arrears 
collection (such as sundry debts, Council Tax, and non-domestic rates) had not met  
targets, partly due to new assessments and delayed payments. Despite these 
exceptions, overall progress remained positive. 
 
Appendix 2 outlined the progress of Council Plan targets for Environment during Q3, 
focusing on quality of life, environmental challenges, and biodiversity. Key targets such 
as updating the Carbon Reduction Plan, increasing recycling rates, and introducing 
separate food waste collection were all on track. Several initiatives, like vehicle 
procurement for recycling services and the establishment of a Green Skills Hub, were 
progressing well. However, the target to carry out 155 proactive littering and dog fouling 
patrols fell short, with only 17 patrols completed out of the planned 39 due to staff 
absences. Additionally, a target for proactive community patrols for litter and dog fouling 
also showed a negative outturn, with fewer patrols carried out than planned. Similarly, fly-
tipping clearance within 24 hours was below target, primarily due to limited resources 
during the December holiday period. Despite these exceptions, most targets were still 
progressing towards their goals. 
 
Appendix 3 detailed that Council successfully advanced its targets for Economy during 
Q3, including the development of a Business Growth Strategy, which aligned with 
regional initiatives. The Bolsover Place Programme had made strides in promoting 
tourism and local assets, while efforts to foster growth in the creative sector through 
networks and a Creative Hub had gained momentum. Post-16 educational provisions 
were supported, and investment in business estates, such as industrial units and 
Pleasley Vale regeneration had moved forward with secured funding. The crematorium 
construction had also progressed towards its 2025 goal, and procurement rules had been  
updated to include social value policies. 
 
Appendix 4 highlighted progress that the Council had made towards its targets for 
Housing during Q3. The Housing Strategy had been  adopted, although it was slightly 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

behind schedule. The target to deliver 200 new homes by March 2028 was not on track, 
with only 45 homes under development, and further sites being explored. Tenant 
satisfaction remained strong, exceeding national averages, and compliance with social 
housing standards was being actively pursued through tenant engagement initiatives. A 
housing stock condition survey was underway and expected to be completed by April 
2025. The district was on track to meet its annual target for new homes, and efforts to 
understand local affordable housing needs and improve the quality and supply of 
affordable housing were ongoing. Additional measures, such as supporting the private 
rented sector and tackling homelessness, were  also progressing as planned. Key 
performance indicators reflected strong outcomes in rent collection, homelessness 
prevention, and response times to complaints, although current tenant arrears were 
above target but steadily improving. The Information, Engagement and Performance 
Manager gave a comparison between rent arrears cases in Q3 2023/24 and Q3 2024/25 
which showed that the interventions were making a difference. During Q3 2023/24 there 
were 988 tenants recommended for contact under RentSense the system used to 
manage arrears. By the end of Q3, 912 of these were still tenants. Of these, 32% (291) 
were out of debt and 73% (669) had seen their arrears balance reduced.   
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder for Growth to comment on the progress of targets 
for housing, following recent research he had undertaken on Q3 performance. The 
Portfolio Holder noted that the site at Crossroad, Danesbrook Drive, was being tested for 
viability but was deemed unviable for a Bolsover District Council housing project. Instead, 
the land would be put on the market and was expected to generate at least £40k as a 
revenue stream. Additionally, regarding the demolition of garages on Springfield Close in 
Clowne, the Portfolio Holder acknowledged that negotiations for the potential purchase 
may be initiated at a later stage. 
 
The Chair asked whether the Council could communicate with local residents regarding 
the sale of land for properties. The Portfolio Holder for Growth responded that it was the 
responsibility of local members to inform the residents.  
 
The Portfolio Holder then provided updates on various housing developments: Mill Lane, 
Bolsover, was expected to move forward with up to 38 properties (ranging from 1-4 
bedrooms) in the near future. Rude Lane, a greenfield site, could potentially 
accommodate up to 40 properties, though there was some uncertainty over whether the 
Council owned the access; this would be double-checked by Bolsover District Council 
property personnel. High Street, Tibshelf, was a potential development site, which may 
come onto the market for housing. A developer might take on the project, but a decision 
could take up to a year, depending on Derbyshire County Council. Briar Close in 
Shirebrook had three large plots owned by Homes England, which were being marketed 
for the best value. The site had potential for up to four Bolsover Homes, though 
investigations were still ongoing due to the steep and difficult design challenges. Finally, 
a potential site at Park Lane, Pinxton, was under investigation and could support up to 10 
properties. 
 
The Portfolio Holder added that the new Leader of the Council was attending visits with 
the Managing Director of DDL to gather new information. Once this information was 
shared with the Executive, the Portfolio Holder would provide feedback to Scrutiny. 
 
The Monitoring Officer added that regarding Rude Lane, the Council did not have full 
access to the site. Therefore, there would need to be a deal further down the line if the 
decision was made to proceed with that route. 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
A Committee Member highlighted that the site where three houses could be offered was 
key to meeting biodiversity net gain targets, and it was important to point this out. The 
Portfolio Holder for Growth confirmed that he would investigate and report back. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager advised members of an 
amendment to page 42, under Housing Target 05. It was noted that the figure should 
read  27 rather than 7. This made the target an exception. This was due to two properties 
being retained for safe and warm works at Valley View, Hillstown. During this period the 
two properties were let, and this had impacted on the void’s timescale. 
 
Appendix 5 outlined DDL’s KPIs for Q1 to Q3 of 2024/25. The majority of KPIs, including 
domestic compliance with fire safety, asbestos, and lift regulations, as well as capital 
spend on projects such as heating, kitchen contracts, and roof replacement, were on or 
above target. The domestic clearance of blocked drains also met the target. However, 
there were performance issues in facilities management, particularly with response times 
for urgent, non-urgent, and regular maintenance requests, which were below target due 
to a change of contractor. The average time to complete minor void works exceeded the 
target, although major void works were completed within the target timeframe. Both gas 
and solid fuel servicing programmes were on or above target, and the revenue spend 
was in line with the quarterly budget targets. The performance issues regarding response 
times were addressed through regular performance meetings. 
 
A Committee Member commented that DDL were  aware of the exceptions and  were 
making efforts to get back on track. 
 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait 
RESOLVED that the Council Plan Targets Performance Update report for Quarter 3 
 be noted. 
 
 
FCO40-24/25 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
Committee considered their work programme 2024/25 presented by the Scrutiny 
Officer.  
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Sally Renshaw 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:31 hours. 


